

SECTION XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 26545-46, 26561,
26562, 26564 and 26015-16 of 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M/S VRIJLAL MANILAL & CO. ETC.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

REGIONAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT**S.L.P. (C) Nos. 26545-46, 26561, 26562 & 26564 of 2013**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.08.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice."

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to the common sole respondent in all the matters through Regd. AD. Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Advocate has filed vakalat/appearance on behalf of common sole respondents in all the matters but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

S.L.P. (C) Nos. 26015-16 of 2013

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.08.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Counsel appearing for the petitioners has relied upon an order passed in SLP(C) C.C. Nos.12552-12553 of 2013 and other connected matters, stating that the petitioners' case is exactly identical to those matters in which notice has been issued.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Let this matter be tagged to be heard along with SLP(C)C.C. Nos.12552-12253 of 2013."

It is submitted that pursuant to above said Court's order instant matter has been tagged with SLP (C) 26545-46 of 2013 @ CC No. 12552-53 of 2013.

It is further submitted that show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent through Regd. A.D. Ms. Arti Singh, Advocate has filed vakalat/appearance on behalf of sole respondent but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 12th day of July, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR